community, it is necessary to continue in the service of this Board the ten (to) Medical Inspectors 
for temporary service in this Department, and that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and is hereby respectfully requested to appropriate, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 535 of the 
Laws of 1893, the sum of seven hundred and seventy-five dollars ($775) to pay the salaries of said 
Medical Inspectors from December 8 to December 31, 1897, at the rate of one hundred dollars 
($too) per month. 

A true copy. 
C. GOLDERMAN, Secretary pro tent. 

And offered the following 
Resolved, That, pursuant to chapter 535 of the Laws of 1893, the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment hereby appropriates the sum of seven hundred and seventy-five dollars ($775) for 
the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health 
for the preservation of the health of the community, specified in the resolution relating thereto 
adopted November 30, 1897. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

said amount can be spared, to " Supplies for and Cleaning Public Offices for 1897." 

Very respectfully, 
CHARLES H. T. COLLIS, Commissioner of Public Works. 

Whereupon the Counsel to the Corporation offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) be and hereby is trans-

ferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Public Works, for the year 1896, entitled 
" Salaries-Department of Public Works," the same being in excess of the amount required for 
the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said Department for the year 1897, entitled

[...]

the amount required for the purpose and object for which said appropriation was made, and that 
the sum of $9,410.89 can be spared therefrom. 

JOSEPH POOL, 
City Magistrate and Chairman of Special Committee of said Board 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($7,250) he an 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation for the year 1897, entitled " Salaries, City Courts-
City Magistrates' Courts," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes there-
of, to the following appropriations made to the Department of Public Works, for 1897, and as

[...]

hereby authorized to issue bonds in the name of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the 
City of New York, to be known as " Consolidated Stock of the City of New York," as provided 
by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation Act of r882, tot he amount of one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three and one-half 
per cent. per annum, and redeemable in not less than twenty nor more than fifty years from the - 
date of issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote; 
Affirmative-Tine Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, President of the

[...]

Department of Taxes and Assessments and the Counsel to the Corporation-5. 

The Comptroller offered the following 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment by resolution adopted September 23, 

1897, authorized the issue of bonds to the amount of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), pursuant 
to the provisions of chapter 724 of the Laws of t896, to defray the expenses of constructing a new-
building for and alterations to the Fordham Hospital ; and 

Whereas, The Department of Public Charities certifies that the cost thereof will amount to 
nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500) , 

Resolved, That the additional cost of such work be met by the application of the proceeds of 
bonds authorized to be issued pursuant to said act by other resolutions of this Board, under which 
unexpended balances may exist. 

Which was adopted by the following vote

[...]

troller be and is hereby authorized and directed to issue bonds in the name of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, to be known as 11  Consolidated Stock of the 
City of New York," as provided by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, 
to the amount of three thousand three hundred dollars ($3.300), bearing interest at a rate not 
exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annum, redeemable within such period as the Comp-
troller may determine, not exceeding thirty years from the date of issue ; the proceeds of which 
bonds shall be applied to the payment of bills of Franklin Bien, James J.

[...]

allows as additional fees to be paid to David I_eventntt, Peter Bowe and Arthur Ingraham, Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment in the matter of acquiring title to lands required for the con-
struction of a drawbridge over the Harlem river and approaches thereto at Third avenue, the sum 
of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) each, and 

Resolved, That, for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is 
hereby authorized, pursuant to said acts, to issue bonds in the name of the Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty of the City of New York. to be known as '1 Consolidated Stock of the City of 
New York," as provided by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, to the 
amount of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500), hearing interest at a rate not 
exeeding three and one-half per cent. per annum, and redeemable from time to time, but not less 
than twenty years after the date thereof. 

Which were adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, President of the